Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 485 OF 2017

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SIMPSON, MACDONALD, DICKINSON, FRASIER, MERLINO, SOKOL, VANSELOW, GIRARD AND HYDE

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 424 OF 2017, AUTHORIZING CONCEPTUAL APPROVAL OF THE SARATOGA & NORTH CREEK RAILWAY (SNCR) PROPOSAL TO PAVE AN AT-GRADE PLATFORM AT THE STONY CREEK RAIL STATION AT NO COST TO THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 424 of 2017, the Warren County Board of Supervisors authorized conceptual approval of a proposal from Saratoga & North Creek Railway (SNCR) to pave an atgrade platform at the Stony Creek Rail Station, at no cost to the County, and further authorized the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to approve all work related to the platform paving, and

WHEREAS, SNCR has advised that they have changed their plans and now wish to construct a wooden platform at the Stony Creek Rail Station instead of the paved at-grade platform, contingent upon review and approval of the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works and upon issuance of a permit for same by the Warren County Office of Fire Prevention and Building Code Enforcement, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 424 of 2017 be, and hereby is, amended to approve the revised proposal from SNCR to change the construction of a wooden platform at the Stony Creek Rail Station from a paved at-grade platform to a wooden platform, contingent upon review and approval of the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works and upon issuance of a permit for same by the Warren County Office of Fire Prevention and Building Code Enforcement, and be it further

RESOLVED, that other than the changes outlined herein, all other terms and conditions of Resolution No. 424 of 2017 will remain the same.